constant, net assets attributable to redeemable units would have increased or decreased by

approximately $384,527 (December 31, 2016 - increased or decreased by $324,806).  In practice,

actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

(ii) Currency risk:

At period end, the carrying value of the Fund’s net financial assets and financial liabilities held in

individual foreign currencies expressed in Canadian dollars and as a percentage of its net assets

were as follows:

   June 30, 2017   December 31, 2016
  Thousands % of net  Thousands % of net
Currency of CAD assets  of CAD assets

United States dollar $ 191.2  0.1% $ 144.1  0.1%

As at June 30, 2017, had the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 1% in relation to all

foreign currencies, with all other factors remaining constant, net assets attributable to redeemable

units would have increased or decreased by approximately $1,912 (December 31, 2016 - increased

or decreased by approximately $1,441).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity

analysis and the difference could be material.

STEADYHAND INCOME FUND
Discussion of Financial Instruments and Risk Management (unaudited)

As at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

21

1. Financial risk management (continued):

(c) Market risk (continued):

(iii) Other price risk:

There were no significant concentrations of risk to issuers at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

The Fund held the following securities which exceeded 5% of the net assets attributable to the

holders of redeemable units:

At June 30, 2017:

Canada Federal Bond  3.500% 01 Jan 2045   5.1%

At December 31, 2016:

Province of Ontario Provincial Bond  3.150% 02 June 2022   5.2%
CC&L High Yield Bond Fund, Series I   5.0%

As at period end, had the respective benchmark of the Fund increased or decreased by 5%, with all
other variables held constant, net assets attributable to redeemable units would have increased or
decreased as follows:

   June 30, 2017   December 31, 2016
  5% 5% 5% 5%
Indexes Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

DEX Universe Bond Index $ 7,512,115 $ (7,512,115) $ 5,924,146 $ (5,924,146)
S&P/TSX Composite Index  2,894,267  (2,894,267)  2,809,939  (2,809,939)

Total $ 10,406,382 $ (10,406,382) $ 8,734,085 $ (8,734,085)

In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and these differences could be

material.

2. Fair value of financial instruments:

For a general discussion of the Funds fair value measurements, refer to note 11.

(a) Fair value hierarchy - financial instruments measured at fair value:

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level

in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized.  The amounts are based

on the values recognized in the statement of financial position.